e

Report of Factual Findings

To: Management of IDIS “Viitorul”

We have performed the procedures agreed in our engagement letter dated 22 October 2009 and
enumerated below, which were agreed to by the management of Institute for Development and Social
Initiatives (IDIS) Viitorul (“the Beneficiary”) related to the Project “Stimulating civic responsibility
within the election campaign 2009” (“the Project”) solely to assist the Beneficiary in evaluating the
validity of the Financial Report for the period covering 13 October 2008 — 13 October 2009 for the
purpose of reporting to the European Commission (“the Contracting Authority”) in accordance with
Grant Contract External Actions of the European Community, represented by the European
Commission Delegation to Moldova (2008/166-342), the “Grant Contract” signed between European
Commission, represented by the European Commission Delegation to Moldova and IDIS “Viitorul”.
IDIS “Viitorul” is responsible for the reporting to the Contracting Authority.

Our engagement was undertaken in accordance with the International Standard on Related Services
4400 “Engagements to Perform Agreed-upon Procedures Regarding Financial Information” and in
compliance with the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants issued by the International
Federation of Accountants.

The procedures were performed solely to assist you in connection to the purpose defined above. The
sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of those parties specified in this report.
Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described below
either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose. The
procedures performed are summarized below.

Procedures performed:

1 We obtained the Grant Contract-External Actions of the European Community-2008/166-342 and
the Financial Report for the period October 2008 - September 2009;

2 We compared the information in the Financial Report to the Project’s accounting system and
records for the period October 2008 — September 2009 (e.g. trial balance, general ledger accounts,
sub ledgers);

3 We compared monthly exchange rates that have been applied for currency conversions with the
rate made up by the average of the rates published in InforEuro for the months covered by the
relevant report;

4 We reconciled the budgeted expenses in the Financial Report with the Budgeted expenses of the
Grant Contract (authenticity and authorisation of the initial Budget) and compared the
expenditure incurred with expenses included in the budgeted expenses of the Grant Contract;

(9]

We compared the total amount claimed for payment by the Action and the maximum grant laid
down in Article 3.2 of the Special Conditions of the Grant Contract;

© 2009 KPMG Moldova SRL, a Moldovan limited liability company and a member

firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG

International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved. Printed in Moldova. Page 1 Of 5
Registration cods: 1002600046371

AV



B ;- e

(]

rana

10

11

12

13

14

We compared amendments to Budgeted expenses of the Grant Contract with the conditions for
such amendments (including where applicable the requirement for an addendum to the Grant
Contract) as set out in Article 9 of the General Conditions;

We compared total income and total expenditure for the Action for the period October 2008 —
September 2009;

We selected by biggest amount a sample of transactions for testing representing at least 65% of
the total expenditure and 10% of each expenditure heading and subheading in the Financial
Report; -

We reconciled expenditures from the sample with primary documents (bank statements, invoices,
waybills, contracts, acts of work done etc.) and checked if they have been classified under the
correct heading and subheading of the Financial Report;

We compared direct costs (costs deriving directly from the requirements of the Grant Contract
specifically for the purposes of the Action) from the sample with the terms and conditions of the
Grant Contract notably Article 14 of the General Conditions by performing the following
procedures :

e For the cost of staff assigned to the Project, corresponding to actual salaries plus social
security charges — reconcile expenditure incurred to the labor contracts specifying the
involvement of the person in the Project and acts of service receipt signed by Executive
Director;

e For other costs, i.e. travel and subsistence costs, purchase or rental costs for equipment and
supplies, costs of consumables, subcontracting expenditure and costs deriving directly from
the requirements of the Contract (dissemination of information, evaluation specific to the
Action, audits, translation, reproduction etc.) - reconcile expenditures incurred with primary
documents (contract, invoice etc.) stating that the expenses are linked to the Project.

For transactions from the sample we checked whether the Beneficiary has complied with
procurement, nationality and origin rules;

We checked that the administrative (indirect) costs do not exceed a maximum of 7% of the total
direct eligible costs;

We checked that the contingency reserve does not exceed 5% of the total eligible costs;

We checked that income (including, among others, non-reimbursable financing and funds received
from other donors and the income produced by the beneficiary within the Project) has been
correctly allocated to the Project according to Grant Contract and have been correctly presented in
the Financial Report.

We report our findings below:

a.

With respect to Procedure 1, we obtained the Grant Contract - External Actions of the European
Community-2008/166-342 and the Financial Report for the period 13 October 2008 - 13 October

2009;

Page 2 of 5




S

7

he2nac

b. With respect to Procedure 2, we compared column “Expenditure incurred — Total cost for the
period (in EUR)” in the Financial Report to the Project’s accounting system and records for the
period 13 October 2008 - 13 October 2009 (e.g. trial balance, general ledger accounts, sub ledgers)
and found an exception to report: the Beneficiary kept separate accounting evidence of funds
received and spent for the Project, but only for the part financed by the European Commission.
However, the Beneficiary is required to keep evidence of all expenses of the Project. The
accounting evidence kept for all projects implemented by the Beneficiary and financed by other
donors does not allow identification of expenses related to the Project;

c. With respect to Procedure 3, we compared monthly exchange rates that have been applied for
currency conversions with the rate made up by the average of the rates published in InforEuro for
the months covered by the relevant report and found one exception: the average exchange rate was
made up by the average rates for the months October 2008 - September 2009, however, the
Project’s implementation period covers 13 October 2008-13 October 2009;

d. With respect to Procedure 4, we reconciled the budgeted expenses in the Financial Report with the
Budgeted expenses of the Grant Contract (authenticity and authorisation of the initial Budget) and
checked that the expenditure incurred was foreseen in the budget of the Grant Contract and found
the following exceptions:

* initial budget was not signed by Contracting Authority;

* approval of usage of contingency reserve in amount of EUR 1,540 for Design of printing
materials took place on 2 February 2009, however 50% of the amount was paid for materials
on 16 January 2009 and the Contract #CE/05 for services offered was signed on 16 January
before written approval by the donor of funds usage.

e. With respect to Procedure 5, we verified that the total amount claimed for payment by the
Beneficiary in amount EUR 161,160, including EUR 127,597 from Contracting Authority and
EUR 33,563 as contribution to the Project from other donors does not exceed the maximum grant
laid down in Article 3.2 of the Special Conditions of the Grant Contract in amount EUR 167,813
and found no exceptions as the result of the verification;

f. With respect to Procedure 6, we compared amendments to the Budgeted expenses of the Grant
Contract with the conditions for such amendments (including where applicable the requirement for
an addendum to the Grant Contract) as set out in Article 9 of the General Conditions and found the
exception: the revised budget was not signed by the Contracting Authority;

g With respect to Procedure 7, we compared income in amount EUR 161,160 including EUR
127,597 from European Commission (including EUR 20,197 not yet received) and EUR 33,563
allocated to the Project from other donors with expenditure for the Project in amount EUR
161,160;

h.  With respect to Procedure 8, we selected a sample of transactions with specific characteristics
(high value or unusual) for testing and arrived at an overall Expenditure Coverage Ratio of 73%
and for each incurred expenditure heading and subheading in the Financial Report of at least 16%;

i With respect to procedure 9, we reconciled expenditures from the sample with primary documents
(bank statements, invoices, waybills, contracts, acts of work done etc.) and checked if they have
been classified under the correct heading and subheading of the Financial Report and have to
report that the list of participants of “Training for trainers who organize regional debates” within
budget line 1.3.2 “Local” was not signed by participants;

Page 3 of 5



e

With respect to procedure 10, we compared direct costs (costs deriving directly from the
requirements of the Grant Contract specifically for the purposes of the Action) from the sample
with the terms and conditions of the Grant Contract notably Article 14 of the General Conditions
and found the following exceptions:

 expenses related to utilities and consumables in total amount of EUR 1,144 were consumed by
several projects implemented by Beneficiary and were allocated between these projects on the
basis of available budget line funds. We could not ascertain that consumables and utilities
(telephone, internet, electricity etc.) costs in total amount of EUR 1,144 have been incurred for
the intended purpose of the Project and that costs included in expenditure report are accurate;

e salary in amount of EUR 8,048 was paid to staff for activities performed within several
projects implemented by Beneficiary in the same period;

e studies (“Evaluation of financing of political parties and electoral campaigns in Republic of
Moldova” and “Constitutional mechanisms to overcome political crisis in Republic of
Moldova: theory and practice”) written within Project do not meet visibility requirement
stated in Article 6.1;

* Beneficiary did not calculate and paid medical insurance contribution for staff employed on
the basis of individual patents;

* Beneficiary included in expenditure report expenses in amount of EUR 1,200 related to office
rent, rent of projector and computers from Beneficiary for the period covering October 2008 —
October 2009, however no effective cash outflow took place. Additionally, in February 2009
the Beneficiary acquired projector and two laptops were which were completely charged on
the Project. We could not ascertain that acquired equipment was not also used by other
projects implemented by the Beneficiary in the period of Project implementation;

* Beneficiary included income tax expenses withhold from individuals as direct eligible cost in
Financial Report because income tax cannot be reclaimed by Beneficiary;

With respect to procedure 11, for transactions from the sample we verified whether the
Beneficiary has complied with procurement, nationality and origin rules, and found the following
exception:

* the Project did not require tenderers to present proof of nationality and origin rules, and
certification that they are not in one of the situations listed in point 2.4 of the Annex IV to the
Grant Contract;

With respect to procedure 12, we identified that the administrative (indirect) costs do not exceed a
maximum of 7% of the total direct eligible costs, and found no reportable exceptions;

- With respect to procedure 13, we identified that contingencies do not exceed 5% of the total

eligible costs, and found no reportable exceptions;

We checked that income for the period 13 October 2008 — 13 October 2009 (including, among
others, non-reimbursable financing and funds received from other donors and the income produced
by the beneficiary within the Project) has been correctly allocated to the Project according to Grant
Contract (80% of European Commission and 20% form other donors) and have been correctly
presented in the Financial Report and have no exceptions to report.

Page 4 of 5

Y%



L, Ly e

3

3 J

z

W |

—

nans

Because the above procedures do not constitute either an audit or a review made in accordance with
International Standards on Auditing or International Standards on Review Engagements respectively,
we do not express any assurance on the accompanying Financial Report.

Had we performed additional procedures or had we performed an audit or review of the Financial
Report of the Beneficiary in accordance with International Standards on Auditing or International
Standards on Review Engagements respectively, other matters might have come to our attention that
would have been reported to you.

This report is intended solely for the confidential use of management of the Beneficiary and the
Contracting Authority and is not intended for use by those who have not agreed to the procedures and
taken responsibility for the sufficiency of the procedures for their purposes. This report relates only to
the Financial Report specified above and does not extend to any financial statements of the

Beneficiary.

AN G

KPMG Moldova S.R.L.
Chisinau, Republic of Moldova
2 December 2009

Ref: 09R041

Page 5 of 5




Project: “Stimulating civic responsibility within

the election campaign 2009”

14 43 3,1,

Financial Report for the period
13 October 2008 — 13 October 2009

o e N

1

_— =

—

—

\ A ra
N Ya s AN
L _Qfarioe:
»” =~ L] -

—




L—’,’f” =

‘! a t £

Contents

Summary of Expenditures Incurred

Summary of Sources of Financing

i S —




Financial Report
Project: wStimmlaling
Dencficiary: Institute for Development and Social Initiatives (11218) Viitorul
Contract pumber: 2008/166-342

Implenmnluliun period of the coniract: 13 Oclober 2008 — 13 October 2009

¢ responsibility within the election enmpaign 2009

Summary of Expenditures Incurred
(prepared using cash basis method)

ST 4 i_i_gn and use ol | . y
“ Budpet o5 per contmet/dder nilngencles Expeinlitures incurred W ' Variatfons in comparison with nlital budget/rider
: . B 0 i | = e i S = N[ | 5
Al f Total for the period in g,
b Y 1004~ 13 October 2009: 14.6847 [
. | /| ) ol - H
Expenses | i i fty F g T ] SETIEE Cumulated cosis (from siurt of
- : Costs | Allowec 1 Useor Numiber of | Totnl cost unlts for all Implementatlon io present
2 Unll (In EUR) reatlogatlon. | contingencies | unfts . Total cost {in MDL) (in EUR) currencles report lneluded) (in EUR)
: et | RS ot T e v ||| L (e~ bz In absolnie valve] 2
() L) ()%(b) AT () S 8 ) 2 (M)=(d1)*(el) (M)A (Fx-raic) Sum (dy4d)) (hy+() X "lnEUR % .
1. Ty Hemurees
1.1 Saloriss {wedss nmeounts, losal HET]
=¥ .11 Project mnager Fer montly 12 00| G Il 17 7,554 20,4694 [E] =179, 170 [ 2%
F.1.2 Project coordinator It necwith [F 300} on| 12 4.036 48,453 12 108 3.204] 165 EE]
11.2.1. Artistic project coordinator (organizer of concerts,
b audio and video spot manager) Pt mueith 6 400 = 6l 7215 6 2,048 .94 548 23%;
[ 1.1.3 Administrative/ support siall (2 assisiauls) Bt fwnith 12 ) [IEER | [l 5.971 12 1879, FREL ICH A
1.2.4 Accountant Fer maonth 12 150} [E 27323 (& T a6 |;3|g.|[ I |G
i 1.2.5. Voluntecrs (orpanizing 40 recional debmies) e v [ % ETH K A1l 1.361 1261 ] 26%
E 12 Salarics (gross amaunls, expat/int. staity Per nionth 1] il [N 0%
1.3 Per hoatis fi ieslenadicavel [0 1] [ (3
1.1 Alicond [staff assignod 10 the Action) I'er i 1 1 1] m [
I 132 Local (40 debaies*2 persidebate) Per dm Fo 30 27 0] 337 20,008 1.839 [ 1539 1,839 [ETN) 2%
[ 1.3.3 Seniinar/con ference participants Per abian [ [1] [1] [ il i) [
(Suehtofal Hlumal Remturees 174 gqnis 0 ¥ 26256 11,217 2207 [1] 22.207f © 07| 8%
- [{]
T Trvdl o]
2.1 Infernational trvel Mer Miht [l 0|
2.2 Local Iransportation fbus rentai for cancert equipment
aional debales) per month 4 1.000)| A 14,654 58,617 3.992 gl 1.992 8 %
Subtotal Travel| D [ |.m| ol 0 SR z ; 53,617 3,991 G o = 0%
). Equipment and supplics | 123
3.1 Purchase or rent of vehicles Ter vehitle [T [} 1] |
3.2 Laplop with nacessary saftwere pra F] 1,000 0 130 7 13493 30584 EX i 2110 2.1 20y 1%
3.1 Projecior s 2 1.600 4504 {448) 2 EIARE] 61.623] 4214 2 4214 4204 162 45
3.4 Sparc parts/equipment for machines. tools | [ i )
3.5 Other 0 1 []
(St Equipetvent and sppiies & ] 3,000 680000 [EIT] [ T 92,467 [XFT] [l [0] Y| = %
4, Lascal office | 1l
4.1 Vehicle costy Pes ol 0 0 1
4.2 Office rent Pea menly 12 200 240 [T 13] 1.469] 174622 1JD_q I'?'f i‘llll_ﬂi 1200 L [
4.3 Consuninbles - office sipplics 'er month [E] 20 2401 1097 13] A0 A3ant L8] 12 LHY 2,949) {548 - 16
1.4 Other services (rel/fax, electricily/heating, mail )| Per sionth 12 200] 240 LLO_[ 12 4.864 58.363 39714 12 3.974 1,974 471 14%6
abtotal e S 5 T T T gou| T 2.0 | [ E 7 [ AL 119286 8,123 8.123 : | FILPERTE) [ D] [ B
1
|5. Other costs, services ﬁl .
5, | Pubificaticns [1] o}
| 5.2 Studies, ressarch [l [
i s 1 1,500 L5 19 1 LR AT 18] 3.365 ! 3303 ) Imﬂ
B Infoenmtion colleathes fie Citizeny Giifle Euperts 3 300 2.4 [ &sn} 35,602 2424 [ 2430 [k
C Translation inlo Tnglish of the Citizens' Guide,
including editing s 100 12 1,20 [ 0 0 0 -100%
5.3 Auditing costs [1 N | 66,279 66274 4,513 ] 4.581 L)
5.4 Evaluation costs (il fependant expernise for final project
evaluation} 2.00() (393) 0 0 0) 0 0| (1.607) «100%
5.5.1. Analysing focus proup dala and compiling the ﬂ
eleclorate study repor| Per study (] 2,000/ 2.0008 1 29,943 29,945 1,039 | 2.039} 2.039] 19 2%
5.5.2. Transalion (electorate study repart) Peor study | 921 (600} | 7.620 7.620) 519 | 519, 519 196 61%
5.6 Finhncial services (bank gunsantes cost oe.) Per month 12 72] 840 12 721 8,677 591 12| 591 591 (249} -30%
8.7 Costs of conferencesseninars P 4 4 40 200 8.0 4300 40 1,401 56.058) 1,817 40) 3817 3,817 "7 3%
58 Vismility actions (writing articles in the press, media,
ole. Per month 10 250 0f 13 1 3377 33771 2.300] 10 2.300} 2.300 (213} -8%
Blop www.voreaza 2009.0ry * 294 | 4,015 4,014 273 i 273 2713 17y -6%
Disslgn of printing marerials * 15408 1 21,190} 21,190 1.443 | 1443 1,443
A Posters s, 20,000 i 809 3 270,744 18.437 1000001 18,437 18,437
pe
B, Stickers S 25,000 0 2,625 i 51257 1,627 40,000 3.627 3.627)
z £ . S
C. Lenflets pet 75,000 0 a1 | 106,140 7.228 90.0001 7.228 7,228
D. Calendars pes. 40,000 0 1,012 1 42,691 z.ﬁl 77,5001 2,907 2,907
[ Sabiotal Diher ity serteess T e A PR M T [ o =~ i O T D o 1E 785,406 53,188] Al snass| 0 o RHATEE L [ "R3B
6, Olher
Video Spats ot 5 3,000 150 3,000 0,619 11,073 928 T
Audio Spots 5 1,000 {44 2014] = 54§€ 4 o
| Civic Son, wong J 61| A (590, 2 12,0172 1,753 (e T
Focin Groy Torus gronp 10 500 .00 1 10547 71 a2 A
"!ﬂ\‘t“‘nmcnl materials (T-shirls, badges) 5,000 Y [0 62421 . 4,251 (749)] ~15%
Cocort concarl 3 9.000 710 11,300 7 118973 305 24,305 [T ET
| Wroaidcasting the viles, audio 7,000 3,000 139,738 6 9,516 S -5%
- RV [ e TS v B 62:4 TG (4SS [T R e [Reiinets o 1] e b Ty [T e 1 1] [T ) BT | B
L= 21T A =] smSEalTE I raruaEE S Y 2 S1 504 L e | et A M) = Anfese -'.'-.lSI,169| N E O e TR L SR AT W RN L n s R e T
=3 8 T0F confingancy fesanve (rmaxin "
subtodal of diroct eligible costs of the Action) 6,000 (4.830)
w BT |G| e s 0| SRS 159 N13] B )| S il | P i | e b S T | R e TN 151,169| S SRR | T O e e ]
AVE ORI —
<lisible conts of the Action) B.40 121.207' 8,390 8,390) (10}
L £ ety e e ER I | =TT [y i 2,366,550 181,] e [t =A = n ] rencrraaEerEy 22161 16) DEEs 2T ==

1 . " & . . . "
' The amounts given were reallocated from the budget line no. 8. Provision for contingency reserve to the budget line no. 5. Olher costs, services by Nolification 1. Whereas Notification 1 does not specify
:Q)n]hﬂt budget line this amount is reallocated. As the resull the amounts spent for these services (Blog www.voteaza 2009,0rg and Design of printing materials) were included in the budget line no, 5.

€T Costs, services™,

’.'J 'ﬂ

M. 1gor Munteanuy, 4 i .
Exceutive Director of Tnstite for Development and Steial Initiatives (IDIS) Viitorul ' ) ' S
Date: 2 December 2009 ’ . " " P

Page20f 3

By VG b
bayuip e ¥

0215

e



€ Jo ¢ 93eq

600 QU 7 P18

[NIONLA (SIAT) SPATEINU] [BIO0S pue Juawdo[aAS(] 10§ SINSU] JO 40102.41(] 24102
!

| < ‘nueajunyA] 1037 "IN

%0001 091°191 SNOILNEIYINOD TV.IOL
%0 0 SUO11EZIUESI0 19110 WOIJ SUONGLIUO))
%0 0 TquIBIA (17 1o suonmusu] uesdomy 10710 WO (S)uonngLiuo))
%671 L6T0Z (PRAJ2921 3 03 LONNQLIIUO0Y) SAaRIUNWWO.) uesdoIng 91} JO UOISSTUINIIO))
%999 00%°L01 (PaAreoal uOLNGLIUOD) satpunuIoy) ueadoing oyj Jo UOISSIUIUIO )
%8°0C £96°ce (Inioamp
(SIAD) seAnenmu] [eroog pue Juswdo[aAa(T 10 AIMISUT) UOHNGIIUOD [RISULUI] S ATRIOJaUag
Yo oIy
SupurUL] JO $32IN0E JO AIBWING

600T 12q0100 €[ —800T 1290100 ¢ :3981u09 Y} Jo porad uoneuatmaydury
TPE-991/800€ dequnul 10B1U0D)
TIONIA (SII) SPALEIIU] [e100S PUE Judo[sAa( 10] aimusu] :Arerorgauag
16007 usredwes wondsp ayy wrym Apqqrsuodsas 1A Sunenmuys,, 10301
110day [eURULY

—

&

ﬂ



